ThoughtWare for the year ended December 31, 2000 filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission.

   4

   EDT LEARNING, INC., LEARNING-EDGE, INC., THOUGHTWARE TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND
   QUISIC CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

   EDT   LEARNING-   THOUGHTWARE   QUISIC
   LEARNING   EDGE   TECHNOLOGIES   CORPORATION
   FOR THE FISCAL  FOR THE SIX   FOR THE NINE   FOR THE   PRO
   YEAR ENDED   MONTHS ENDED   MONTHS ENDED   YEAR ENDED   PRO   FORMA
   MARCH 31,   SEPTEMBER 30,  DECEMBER 31,   DECEMBER 31,   FORMA   AS
   2002   2001   2001   2001   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTED
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------

Revenues
   Learning .....   $  2,682   $   530   $  1,493   $  6,184   $   (50)(A)   $ 10,839
   Dental contracts .....   6,582   --   --   --   --   6,582
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total revenues .....   9,264   530   1,493   6,184   (50)   17,421

Operating expenses:
   Costs of revenue .....   --   608   887   3,747   (50)(A)   5,192
   Research and development .....   2,323   --   908   5,030   --   8,261
   Sales and marketing .....   1,123   402   1,611   4,201   --   7,337
   General and administrative .....   2,692   638   3,234   9,642   --   16,206
   Depreciation and amortization .....   2,089   88   131   5,049   99(B),(E)   7,456
   Impairment of long-lived assets .....   --   --   --   6,217   --   6,217
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total operating expenses .....   8,227   1,736   6,771   33,886   49   50,669

Edgar Filing: EDT LEARNING INC - Form 8-K/A

3

Earnings (loss) from operations .....   1,037   (1,206)   (5,278)   (27,702)   (99)   (33,248)

   Interest expense .....   (1,040)   (54)   (65)   (45,540)   (30)(C)   (46,729)
   Interest income .....   238   --   37   --   --   275
   Other income (expense) .....   1,305   --   --   (763)   --   542
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
   503   (54)   (28)   (46,303)   (30)   (45,912)

Income (loss) before taxes .....   1,540   (1,260)   (5,306)   (74,005)   (129)   (79,160)

   Income tax expense .....   --   --   --   1   --   1
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Income (loss) before extraordinary
   item .....   $  1,540   $ (1,260)   $ (5,306)   $(74,006)   $   (129)(D)   $(79,161)
   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========

Earnings (loss) per common share:
  Basic .....   $   0.13   $  (4.78)
   ========   ========
  Diluted .....   $   0.12
   ========

Number of shares used in calculation
  of earnings (loss) per share:

[…]

SEE ACCOMPANYING NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   5

   EDT LEARNING, INC. AND QUISIC CORPORATION
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2002
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

   QUISIC
   EDT   CORPORATION
   LEARNING   FOR THE
   FOR THE SIX   PERIOD
   MONTHS ENDED   FROM APRIL 1   PRO   PRO FORMA
   SEPTEMBER 30,   TO JUNE 16,   FORMA   AS
   2002   2002   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTED
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Revenues
   Learning .....   $  2,272   $   335   $   --   $  2,607
   Dental contracts .....   1,993   --   --   1,993
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total revenues .....   4,265   335   --   4,600

 Operating expenses
   Cost of revenue .....   --   472   --   472
   Research and development .....   1,810   408   --   2,218
   Sales and marketing .....   851   383   --   1,234

Edgar Filing: EDT LEARNING INC - Form 8-K/A

4

   General and administrative .....   1,463   708   --   2,171
   Depreciation and amortization .....   991   466   14(E)   1,471
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total operating expenses .....   5,115   2,437   14   7,566

Earnings (loss) from operations .....   (850)   (2,102)   (14)   (2,966)

   Interest expense .....   (766)   (348)   --   (1,114)
   Interest income .....   92   --   --   92
   Other income .....   815   --   --   815
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   141   (348)   --   (207)

   Income (loss) before income taxes .....   (709)   (2,450)   (14)   (3,173)
   Income taxes .....   --   --   --   --
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Net income (loss) .....   $   (709)   $ (2,450)   $   (14)   $ (3,173)
   ========   ========   ========   ========

Earnings (loss) per common share, basic and diluted .....   $  (0.05)   $  (0.19)
   ========   ========
Number of shares used in calculation of earnings
 (loss) per share, basic and diluted .....   15,572   (F)   16,622
   ========   ========